

# Roads (General) Amendment (Bethanga Bridge Declaration) Regulation 2005

under the

Roads Act 1993

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Roads Act 1993*.

JOSEPH TRIPODI, M.P., Minister for Roads

## **Explanatory note**

The object of this Regulation is to declare the Roads and Traffic Authority to be the roads authority for part of Bethanga Bridge, Lake Hume Village.

This Regulation is made under the *Roads Act 1993*, including sections 7 and 264 (the general regulation-making power).

# Roads (General) Amendment (Bethanga Bridge **Declaration) Regulation 2005**

under the

Roads Act 1993

### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Roads (General) Amendment (Bethanga Bridge Declaration) Regulation 2005.

### 2 Amendment of Roads (General) Regulation 2000

The Roads (General) Regulation 2000 is amended by inserting after clause 79D:

### Roads authority for public roads (Bethanga Bridge) 79E

The RTA is declared to be the roads authority for the public road shown as Lots 2 and 3 in DP 1066273 (that public road being part of Bethanga Bridge, Lake Hume Village).